were redeemed in 2004, be treated as debt rather than equity. Previously, preferred securities charges were charged directly
to retained earnings but under the new accounting standard they would have been charged to interest expense. In addition,
since the preferred securities would have been treated as debt, the balance would have been revalued at each balance sheet
date with the offsetting movement reflected in the cumulative foreign currency translation account. As a result, there would
not have been a gain on the redemption of the preferred securities. The results for 2004 and 2003 have been restated to give
effect to this retroactive adoption. There was no impact to the 2005 results as the preferred securities were fully redeemed in
2004. Further details are set forth in note 2 to our comparative audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended
December 31, 2005, incorporated by reference in the prospectus.

CONSOLIDATED CAPITALIZATION

The following table summarizes our consolidated capitalization at September 30, 2006, and as
adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the notes offered by this prospectus supplement and the
application of the net proceeds to repay existing indebtedness. You should read this table together with
the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements for the nine months ended September 30, 2006
incorporated by reference in the prospectus. In the ‘‘As Adjusted’’ column, the U.S. dollar amount of
the notes offered hereby has been converted to Canadian dollars using the Bank of Canada noon
buying rate of US$0.8966 per $1.00 at September 30, 2006.

As at
September 30, 2006

Actual As Adjusted

(millions of dollars)

Long-term liabilities:
Long-term debt (including current portion) ..... 4,001 3,349
Notes offered hereby ..... — 669

Total long-term liabilities ..... 4,001 4,018

Shareholders’ equity:
Common shares ..... 2,595 2,595
Contributed surplus ..... 69 69
Cumulative foreign currency translation ..... (148) (148)
Retained earnings ..... 4,502 4,502

Total shareholders’ equity ..... 7,018 7,018

Total capitalization ..... 11,019 11,036

S-10

PRO-FORMA INTEREST COVERAGE

The interest coverage ratios set out below have been prepared and included in this prospectus
supplement in accordance with Canadian disclosure requirements and have been calculated based on
information prepared in accordance with Canadian GAAP.

For further information regarding interest coverage, reference is made to ‘‘Interest Coverage’’ in
the accompanying prospectus.

The following interest coverages are calculated on a consolidated basis for the twelve month
periods ended December 31, 2005 and September 30, 2006. In calculating the ratios, the interest